

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 6th day of November, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and
Councilmen, Clyde Childers,
H. E. Syck,
G. C. Call,
A. S. Johnson and
Arthur Fields.

Councilman, Rush Sword, was absent.

W. E. Donaldson appeared before the council and stated that water had been pouring over the road on Peach Orchard Street caused by stoppage of sewer on W. P. Call's property, thereby washing out and damaging said street, and asked that something be done by the council regarding same. And the mayor referred said matter to the Street Committee.

H. E. Syck moved that the city clerk be directed to notify W. P. Call to remove obstruction and unstop drain pipe on street on Peach Orchard Hill. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.

L. W. Showalter appeared before the council and asked that his water rent be lowered. T. E. Newton, superintendent of Water Department, reported that the water meter had not been changed in Showalter's residence and that his water rental was lower than previously; hence no action was taken by the council regarding Showalter's request.

Julien Auxier appeared before the council and asked that the City extend water mains to his property on Poplar Street. T. E. Newton, Water Superintendent, reported that same could be done at a cost of \$35.00 or \$40.00 to the City.

Arthur Fields moved that the City through its water superintendent, T. E. Newton, extend water mains to property of citizens on Poplar Street. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

Application of J. V. Hatfield for beer license, with Clyde Childers, surety, was presented and read to the council; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said application and bond were accepted and approved.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city engineer is directed to ascertain and determine the corporation line adjoining T. M. Peery's property at east end of Pikeville-Williamson bridge.

Councilman, Arthur Fields, stated that the Grand Commandery of Kentucky, Knights Templar, met in the City of Pikeville during the month of May, 1934; that a light bill of \$52.20 was incurred thereby, and asked that the city pay same.

H. E. Syck moved that the city pay half of said bill, or \$26.10. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried.

Clyde Childers moved that T. M. Stratton and G. W. Young be allowed the sum of \$5.00 each per month for the purpose of buying gasoline &c to be used in city's police car, said Stratton being chief of police and said Young night policeman. H. E. Syck seconded said motion, which carried.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, is directed to give proper notice and sell the City's Ford car, used for police purposes, to the highest and best bidder.

H. S. Damron, heretofore appointed as Tax Collector, appeared before J. M. Hatcher, a Notary Public in and for Pike County, Kentucky, and took the oath of office as such Tax Collector as required by law.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$85.00 for salary as street cleaner, 27 days @ \$3.00 and four Sundays, @ \$1.00, during month of October, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.25 for lights for city hall for the month of October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$52.65 for 27 days' use of team &c for street cleaner, \$1.95 per day, during the month of October, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of October, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of October, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, filed bill for \$110.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of October, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$99.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$11.00 the said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$99.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$99.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power furnished for the city's street lights for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Bill Gilbert be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$74.40 for 186 hours work, @ 40¢ per hour, during month of September, 1934, on city jail building, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Buddy Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.50 for 63 hours work, @ 50¢ per hour, as brick mason on new city jail building, during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Dock Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.50 for 63 hours work, @ 50¢ per hour, as brick mason, on new city jail building, during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mose Layne be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.25 for 85 hours work, @ 25¢ per hour, on city jail building during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Frank Hall be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$27.00 for 108 hours work, @ 25¢ per hour, on city jail building during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. D. Sword be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.00 for 22 hours work, @ 50¢ per hour, on city jail building during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John McGuire be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for 18 hours work, @ 25¢ per hour, on city jail building during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

L. H. Jones be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for 16 hours work, @ 50¢ per hour, on city jail building during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

King Mullins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for ten hours work, @ 30¢ per hour, on city jail building during October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$121.24 for hauling sand, gravel, cement &c for city jail building and side walk on Cline Street, as per invoice of November 6, 1934, (total allowed \$166.10,) payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette, Police Judge, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$22.60 for amount deducted from bill allowed Garfield Sowards for old fine; (total allowed \$166.10;) payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Tax Collector of City of Pikeville be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$22.26 for amount deducted from bill allowed Garfield Sowards for 1932 city taxes (total allowed \$166.10); payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.25 for account for city building, as per invoice of date October 17, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$600.00 for four prison doors for city building, as per invoice of date October 30, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Bishop Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.02 for account for city building, as per invoice of date October 10, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$62.70 for freight on one car load of cement shipped by Superior Cement Company, as per freight bill of date November 2, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

National Surety Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for premium on bond of city treasurer for year 1934, as per invoice of date October 6, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$26.10 for lights used by Grand Commandery, Knights Templar, during May, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for reporting evidence on investigation of county court clerk's office robbery, in police Court, September 13, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Johnson Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.00 for battery & for fire engine, as per invoice of October 31, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Federal Public Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.75 for installing service line in new city hall, as per invoice of date October 29, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$92.81 for account for material & for new city building, as per invoice of date November 6, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Triangle Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.55 for gasoline, oil & for police department for the month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dixie Auto Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.51 for gasoline, oil & for fire engine for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dixie Auto Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.16 for gasoline & for police department for the month of October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Fred Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper for water department for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.37 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$225.72 for power furnished water department for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Banks-Miller Supply Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.80 for account, as per invoice of date October 5, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

N. J. Long
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Ketchum
City Clerk.